
A18.2 (mod 7)

blocks defect matrix

G : 1 2 35× 27
2 2 35× 27
3 2 35× 27
4 2 35× 27
5 2 35× 27
6 1 7× 6
7 1 7× 6
8 1 7× 6
9 1 7× 6
10 1 7× 6
11 1 7× 6
12 1 7× 6
13 0 99961 = χ16,0, ϕ20,1

14 0 99962 = χ16,1, ϕ20,0

15 1 7× 6
16 1 7× 6
17 1 7× 6
18 1 7× 6
19 1 7× 6
20 1 7× 6
21 1 7× 6
22 1 7× 6
23 1 7× 6
24 1 7× 6
25 1 7× 6
26 1 7× 6
27 0 2199121 = χ46,0, ϕ33,1

28 0 2199122 = χ46,1, ϕ33,0

29 1 7× 6
30 1 7× 6
31 0 2598961 = χ51,0, ϕ52,1

32 0 2598962 = χ51,1, ϕ52,0

33 0 5955951 = χ71,0, ϕ90,1

34 0 5955952 = χ71,1, ϕ90,0

35 0 6497401 = χ75,0, ϕ73,1

36 0 6497402 = χ75,1, ϕ73,0

37 0 6597361 = χ77,0, ϕ125,1

38 0 6597362 = χ77,1, ϕ125,0

39 0 7147141 = χ79,0, ϕ56,1

40 0 7147142 = χ79,1, ϕ56,0



blocks defect matrix

41 0 7796881 = χ80,0, ϕ84,1

42 0 7796882 = χ80,1, ϕ84,0

43 0 9529521 = χ89,0, ϕ128,1

44 0 9529522 = χ89,1, ϕ128,0

45 0 10995601 = χ94,0, ϕ54,1

46 0 10995602 = χ94,1, ϕ54,0

47 0 13494601 = χ105,0, ϕ53,1

48 0 13494602 = χ105,1, ϕ53,0

49 0 14294281 = χ107,0, ϕ78,1

50 0 14294282 = χ107,1, ϕ78,0

51 0 14294283 = χ108,0, ϕ168,0

52 0 14294284 = χ108,1, ϕ168,1

53 0 16493401 = χ115,0, ϕ87,1

54 0 16493402 = χ115,1, ϕ87,0

55 0 21441421 = χ120,0, ϕ89,1

56 0 21441422 = χ120,1, ϕ89,0

57 0 23823801 = χ125,0, ϕ162,1

58 0 23823802 = χ125,1, ϕ162,0

59 0 25989601 = χ126,0, ϕ114,1

60 0 25989602 = χ126,1, ϕ114,0

61 0 28588561 = χ131,0, ϕ147,1

62 0 28588562 = χ131,1, ϕ147,0

63 0 28588563 = χ132,0, ϕ121,1

64 0 28588564 = χ132,1, ϕ121,0

65 0 29238301 = χ133,0, ϕ100,1

66 0 29238302 = χ133,1, ϕ100,0

67 0 31987201 = χ138,0, ϕ85,1

68 0 31987202 = χ138,1, ϕ85,0

69 0 35085961 = χ143,0, ϕ122,1

70 0 35085962 = χ143,1, ϕ122,0

71 0 35085963 = χ144,0, ϕ155,0

72 0 35085964 = χ144,1, ϕ155,1

73 0 42882841 = χ156,0, ϕ136,1

74 0 42882842 = χ156,1, ϕ136,0

75 0 59376241 = χ173,0, ϕ146,1

76 0 59376242 = χ173,1, ϕ146,0

77 0 64324261 = χ177,0, ϕ107,1

78 0 64324262 = χ177,1, ϕ107,0

79 0 68722501 = χ181,0, ϕ116,1

80 0 68722502 = χ181,1, ϕ116,0



blocks defect matrix

81 0 85765681 = χ190,0, ϕ152,1

82 0 85765682 = χ190,1, ϕ152,0

83 0 93829121 = χ160+, ϕ153+

84 0 95295201 = χ194,0, ϕ145,1

85 0 95295202 = χ194,1, ϕ145,0

86 0 107207101 = χ196,0, ϕ166,1

87 0 107207102 = χ196,1, ϕ166,0

88 0 162435001 = χ199,0, ϕ167,1

89 0 162435002 = χ199,1, ϕ167,0



Block 1: ϕ1,0 ϕ13,0 ϕ21,0 ϕ31,0 ϕ32,0 ϕ34,0 ϕ37,0 ϕ41,0 ϕ44,0 ϕ51,0

11 = χ1,0 1 . . . . . . . . .
6801 = χ6,0 . . . . . . . . . .

55082 = χ12,1 1 1 . . . . . . . .
70201 = χ15,0 . . . . . . . . . .
132602 = χ19,1 . 1 . 1 . . . . . .
194482 = χ20,1 . . . . . . . . 1 .
298351 = χ25,0 . . . . . . . . . .
530402 = χ27,1 . 1 1 . . . . . . .
583441 = χ29,0 . . . . . . . . . .
875162 = χ32,1 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
881282 = χ33,1 1 1 1 1 1 . . . . .

1123202 = χ40,1 . . . . . . . 1 1 .
1432081 = χ43,0 . . . . . . . . . .
2386802 = χ48,1 . . 1 . 1 1 . . . .
2685152 = χ52,1 . . . . . . 1 1 . .
3029401 = χ53,0 . . . . . . . . . .
3394562 = χ56,1 . . . . . 1 1 . . .
6563702 = χ76,1 . . . . 1 1 1 . . 1
8751603 = χ86,0 . . . . . . . . . .
11315201 = χ95,0 . . . . . . . . . .
12155002 = χ98,1 . . . . . . 1 1 . 1
13127401 = χ104,0 . . . . . . . . . .
14320801 = χ109,0 . . . . . . . . 1 .
15752884 = χ114,1 . . . . . . . 1 1 .
18232501 = χ117,0 . . . . . . . . . .
21481201 = χ121,0 . . . . . . . . . .
23337602 = χ122,1 . . . 1 . . . . . .
23629322 = χ124,1 . . . 1 1 . . . . 1
39780001 = χ153,0 . . . . . . . . . .
42007681 = χ154,0 . . . . . . . . . .
42301441 = χ155,0 . . . . . . . . . .
67891202 = χ180,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
78764401 = χ184,0 . . . . . . . . . .
78764403 = χ185,0 . . . . . . . . . .
91653121 = χ191,0 . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 1:) ϕ77,0 ϕ110,0 ϕ91,1 ϕ156,0 ϕ165,0 ϕ150,1 ϕ117,1 ϕ62,1 ϕ127,1

11 = χ1,0 . . . . . . . . .
6801 = χ6,0 . . . . . . . . .

55082 = χ12,1 . . . . . . . . .
70201 = χ15,0 . . . . . . . . .

132602 = χ19,1 . . . . . . . . .
194482 = χ20,1 . . . . . . . . .
298351 = χ25,0 . . . . . . . . .
530402 = χ27,1 . . . . . . . . .
583441 = χ29,0 . . . . . . . . .
875162 = χ32,1 . . . 1 . . . . .
881282 = χ33,1 . . . . . . . . .
1123202 = χ40,1 . . . . . . . . .
1432081 = χ43,0 . . . . . . . . .
2386802 = χ48,1 . . . . . . . . .
2685152 = χ52,1 . . . . . . . . .
3029401 = χ53,0 . . . . . . . 1 .
3394562 = χ56,1 . . . . . . . . .
6563702 = χ76,1 . . . . . . . . .
8751603 = χ86,0 . . 1 . . . . 1 .
11315201 = χ95,0 . . . . . . . . .
12155002 = χ98,1 1 . . . . . . . .
13127401 = χ104,0 . . . . . . . . 1
14320801 = χ109,0 . 1 1 . . . . . .
15752884 = χ114,1 1 1 . . . . . . .
18232501 = χ117,0 . . . 1 . . . . .
21481201 = χ121,0 . . . . . . . . .
23337602 = χ122,1 . . . . 1 . . . 1
23629322 = χ124,1 . . . 1 1 . . . .
39780001 = χ153,0 . . . . . . 1 1 .
42007681 = χ154,0 . . . . . . . . 1
42301441 = χ155,0 . 1 1 . . . 1 1 .
67891202 = χ180,1 1 . . . 1 1 . . .
78764401 = χ184,0 . . . 1 1 1 . . 1
78764403 = χ185,0 1 1 . . . 1 1 . .
91653121 = χ191,0 . . . . . 1 1 . .



(Block 1:) ϕ133,1 ϕ101,1 ϕ27,1 ϕ95,1 ϕ97,1 ϕ17,1 ϕ7,1 ϕ11,1

11 = χ1,0 . . . . . . . .
6801 = χ6,0 . . . . . . 1 .

55082 = χ12,1 . . . . . . . .
70201 = χ15,0 . . . . . . 1 1

132602 = χ19,1 . . . . . . . .
194482 = χ20,1 . . . . . . . .
298351 = χ25,0 . . . . . 1 . 1
530402 = χ27,1 . . . . . . . .
583441 = χ29,0 . . 1 . . 1 . .
875162 = χ32,1 . . . . . . . .
881282 = χ33,1 . . . . . . . .
1123202 = χ40,1 . . . . . . . .
1432081 = χ43,0 . . . 1 . . . 1
2386802 = χ48,1 . . . . . . . .
2685152 = χ52,1 . . . . . . . .
3029401 = χ53,0 . . 1 . . . . .
3394562 = χ56,1 . . . . . . . .
6563702 = χ76,1 . . . . . . . .
8751603 = χ86,0 . . . . . . . .
11315201 = χ95,0 . . . 1 1 1 1 1
12155002 = χ98,1 . . . . . . . .
13127401 = χ104,0 . . . . 1 . 1 .
14320801 = χ109,0 . . . . . . . .
15752884 = χ114,1 . . . . . . . .
18232501 = χ117,0 1 . . 1 . . . .
21481201 = χ121,0 . 1 1 . 1 1 . .
23337602 = χ122,1 . . . . . . . .
23629322 = χ124,1 . . . . . . . .
39780001 = χ153,0 . 1 1 . . . . .
42007681 = χ154,0 1 1 . 1 1 . . .
42301441 = χ155,0 . . . . . . . .
67891202 = χ180,1 . . . . . . . .
78764401 = χ184,0 1 . . . . . . .
78764403 = χ185,0 . . . . . . . .
91653121 = χ191,0 1 1 . . . . . .



ϕ1,0 = 11
ϕ13,0 = 55071
ϕ21,0 = 475331
ϕ31,0 = 77531
ϕ32,0 = 273341
ϕ34,0 = 1638131
ϕ37,0 = 1756431
ϕ41,0 = 928721
ϕ44,0 = 194481
ϕ51,0 = 2895801
ϕ77,0 = 6574051
ϕ110,0 = 8055631
ϕ91,1 = 6070692
ϕ156,0 = 601811

ϕ165,0 = 19780841
ϕ150,1 = 38640512
ϕ117,1 = 25494212
ϕ62,1 = 2680912
ϕ127,1 = 3479232
ϕ133,1 = 16262012
ϕ101,1 = 11256392
ϕ27,1 = 348492
ϕ95,1 = 1368682
ϕ97,1 = 9641372
ϕ17,1 = 234952
ϕ7,1 = 6802
ϕ11,1 = 63402



Block 2: ϕ7,0 ϕ11,0 ϕ17,0 ϕ27,0 ϕ62,0 ϕ91,0 ϕ95,0 ϕ97,0 ϕ101,0

12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . . . .
6802 = χ6,1 1 . . . . . . . .

55081 = χ12,0 . . . . . . . . .
70202 = χ15,1 1 1 . . . . . . .
132601 = χ19,0 . . . . . . . . .
194481 = χ20,0 . . . . . . . . .
298352 = χ25,1 . 1 1 . . . . . .
530401 = χ27,0 . . . . . . . . .
583442 = χ29,1 . . 1 1 . . . . .
875161 = χ32,0 . . . . . . . . .
881281 = χ33,0 . . . . . . . . .
1123201 = χ40,0 . . . . . . . . .
1432082 = χ43,1 . 1 . . . . 1 . .
2386801 = χ48,0 . . . . . . . . .
2685151 = χ52,0 . . . . . . . . .
3029402 = χ53,1 . . . 1 1 . . . .
3394561 = χ56,0 . . . . . . . . .
6563701 = χ76,0 . . . . . . . . .
8751604 = χ86,1 . . . . 1 1 . . .

11315202 = χ95,1 1 1 1 . . . 1 1 .
12155001 = χ98,0 . . . . . . . . .
13127402 = χ104,1 1 . . . . . . 1 .
14320802 = χ109,1 . . . . . 1 . . .
15752883 = χ114,0 . . . . . . . . .
18232502 = χ117,1 . . . . . . 1 . .
21481202 = χ121,1 . . 1 1 . . . 1 1
23337601 = χ122,0 . . . . . . . . .
23629321 = χ124,0 . . . . . . . . .
39780002 = χ153,1 . . . 1 1 . . . 1
42007682 = χ154,1 . . . . . . 1 1 1
42301442 = χ155,1 . . . . 1 1 . . .
67891201 = χ180,0 . . . . . . . . .
78764402 = χ184,1 . . . . . . . . .
78764404 = χ185,1 . . . . . . . . .
91653122 = χ191,1 . . . . . . . . 1



(Block 2:) ϕ117,0 ϕ110,1 ϕ44,1 ϕ127,0 ϕ133,0 ϕ150,0 ϕ77,1 ϕ41,1 ϕ156,1

12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . . . .
6802 = χ6,1 . . . . . . . . .

55081 = χ12,0 . . . . . . . . .
70202 = χ15,1 . . . . . . . . .

132601 = χ19,0 . . . . . . . . .
194481 = χ20,0 . . 1 . . . . . .
298352 = χ25,1 . . . . . . . . .
530401 = χ27,0 . . . . . . . . .
583442 = χ29,1 . . . . . . . . .
875161 = χ32,0 . . . . . . . . 1
881281 = χ33,0 . . . . . . . . .
1123201 = χ40,0 . . 1 . . . . 1 .
1432082 = χ43,1 . . . . . . . . .
2386801 = χ48,0 . . . . . . . . .
2685151 = χ52,0 . . . . . . . 1 .
3029402 = χ53,1 . . . . . . . . .
3394561 = χ56,0 . . . . . . . . .
6563701 = χ76,0 . . . . . . . . .
8751604 = χ86,1 . . . . . . . . .
11315202 = χ95,1 . . . . . . . . .
12155001 = χ98,0 . . . . . . 1 1 .
13127402 = χ104,1 . . . 1 . . . . .
14320802 = χ109,1 . 1 1 . . . . . .
15752883 = χ114,0 . 1 1 . . . 1 1 .
18232502 = χ117,1 . . . . 1 . . . 1
21481202 = χ121,1 . . . . . . . . .
23337601 = χ122,0 . . . 1 . . . . .
23629321 = χ124,0 . . . . . . . . 1
39780002 = χ153,1 1 . . . . . . . .
42007682 = χ154,1 . . . 1 1 . . . .
42301442 = χ155,1 1 1 . . . . . . .
67891201 = χ180,0 . . . . . 1 1 . .
78764402 = χ184,1 . . . 1 1 1 . . 1
78764404 = χ185,1 1 1 . . . 1 1 . .
91653122 = χ191,1 1 . . . 1 1 . . .



(Block 2:) ϕ165,1 ϕ51,1 ϕ37,1 ϕ31,1 ϕ32,1 ϕ34,1 ϕ21,1 ϕ1,1 ϕ13,1

12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . . 1 .
6802 = χ6,1 . . . . . . . . .

55081 = χ12,0 . . . . . . . 1 1
70202 = χ15,1 . . . . . . . . .
132601 = χ19,0 . . . 1 . . . . 1
194481 = χ20,0 . . . . . . . . .
298352 = χ25,1 . . . . . . . . .
530401 = χ27,0 . . . . . . 1 . 1
583442 = χ29,1 . . . . . . . . .
875161 = χ32,0 . . . . 1 . . 1 .
881281 = χ33,0 . . . 1 1 . 1 1 1
1123201 = χ40,0 . . . . . . . . .
1432082 = χ43,1 . . . . . . . . .
2386801 = χ48,0 . . . . 1 1 1 . .
2685151 = χ52,0 . . 1 . . . . . .
3029402 = χ53,1 . . . . . . . . .
3394561 = χ56,0 . . 1 . . 1 . . .
6563701 = χ76,0 . 1 1 . 1 1 . . .
8751604 = χ86,1 . . . . . . . . .

11315202 = χ95,1 . . . . . . . . .
12155001 = χ98,0 . 1 1 . . . . . .
13127402 = χ104,1 . . . . . . . . .
14320802 = χ109,1 . . . . . . . . .
15752883 = χ114,0 . . . . . . . . .
18232502 = χ117,1 . . . . . . . . .
21481202 = χ121,1 . . . . . . . . .
23337601 = χ122,0 1 . . 1 . . . . .
23629321 = χ124,0 1 1 . 1 1 . . . .
39780002 = χ153,1 . . . . . . . . .
42007682 = χ154,1 . . . . . . . . .
42301442 = χ155,1 . . . . . . . . .
67891201 = χ180,0 1 1 . . . . . . .
78764402 = χ184,1 1 . . . . . . . .
78764404 = χ185,1 . . . . . . . . .
91653122 = χ191,1 . . . . . . . . .



ϕ7,0 = 6801
ϕ11,0 = 63401
ϕ17,0 = 234951
ϕ27,0 = 348491
ϕ62,0 = 2680911
ϕ91,0 = 6070691
ϕ95,0 = 1368681
ϕ97,0 = 9641371
ϕ101,0 = 11256391
ϕ117,0 = 25494211
ϕ110,1 = 8055632
ϕ44,1 = 194482
ϕ127,0 = 3479231
ϕ133,0 = 16262011

ϕ150,0 = 38640511
ϕ77,1 = 6574052
ϕ41,1 = 928722
ϕ156,1 = 601812
ϕ165,1 = 19780842
ϕ51,1 = 2895802
ϕ37,1 = 1756432
ϕ31,1 = 77532
ϕ32,1 = 273342
ϕ34,1 = 1638132
ϕ21,1 = 475332
ϕ1,1 = 12
ϕ13,1 = 55072



Block 3: ϕ4,0 ϕ9,0 ϕ15,0 ϕ39,0 ϕ59,0 ϕ67,0 ϕ68,0 ϕ75,0 ϕ81,0 ϕ88,0

171 = χ2,0 . . . . . . . . . .
1362 = χ4,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
22441 = χ8,0 . . . . . . . . . .
68852 = χ14,1 1 1 . . . . . . . .

119341 = χ17,0 . . . . . . . . . .
243101 = χ23,0 . . . . . . . . . .
291722 = χ24,1 . 1 1 . . . . . . .
707202 = χ31,1 . 1 . . . 1 . . . .
991441 = χ36,0 . . . . . . . . . .
3222182 = χ54,1 1 1 1 . . 1 1 . . .
3315001 = χ55,0 . . . . . . . . . .
3635282 = χ60,1 . . 1 1 . . . . . .
3646502 = χ61,1 1 . . . . . 1 . . .
4475251 = χ63,0 . . . . . . . . . .
4667521 = χ65,0 . . . . . . . . . .
5834401 = χ69,0 . . . . . . . . . .
8751601 = χ85,0 . . . . . . . . . .
10183682 = χ90,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
11750401 = χ97,0 . . . . . . . . . .
13578241 = χ106,0 . . . . . . . . . .
14586002 = χ110,1 . . . 1 1 . . . . .
15752881 = χ113,0 . . . . . . . . . .
17901001 = χ116,0 . . . . . . . . . .
19890002 = χ118,1 . . 1 1 . . 1 1 . .
32221802 = χ139,1 . . . . 1 . . . 1 1
35443981 = χ145,0 . . . . . . . . . .
37340162 = χ148,1 . . . . . 1 . . . .
39657602 = χ152,1 . . . 1 1 . . 1 1 .
47258642 = χ162,1 . . . . . . . . 1 1
48620001 = χ163,0 . . . . . . . . . .
52509602 = χ169,1 . . . . . 1 1 1 . .
54697501 = χ172,0 . . . . . . . . . .
70887962 = χ182,1 . . . . . . . . . .
80784001 = χ187,0 . . . . . . . . 1 .
84864002 = χ189,1 . . . . . . . 1 1 .



(Block 3:) ϕ64,1 ϕ119,1 ϕ126,0 ϕ139,0 ϕ148,0 ϕ82,1 ϕ60,1 ϕ131,1 ϕ138,1

171 = χ2,0 . . . . . . . . .
1362 = χ4,1 . . . . . . . . .
22441 = χ8,0 . . . . . . . . .
68852 = χ14,1 . . . . . . . . .

119341 = χ17,0 . . . . . . . . .
243101 = χ23,0 1 . . . . . . . .
291722 = χ24,1 . . . . . . . . .
707202 = χ31,1 . . . . . . . . .
991441 = χ36,0 . . . . . . . . .
3222182 = χ54,1 . . . . . . . . .
3315001 = χ55,0 . . . . . . . . .
3635282 = χ60,1 . . . . . . . . .
3646502 = χ61,1 . . 1 . . . . . .
4475251 = χ63,0 1 . . . . . 1 . .
4667521 = χ65,0 . . . . . . . 1 .
5834401 = χ69,0 . . . . . . . . .
8751601 = χ85,0 . . 1 . . . . . 1
10183682 = χ90,1 1 . . . . . . . .
11750401 = χ97,0 . . . . . . . . .
13578241 = χ106,0 . . . . . . 1 . .
14586002 = χ110,1 . . . . . . . . .
15752881 = χ113,0 . . . . . . . 1 1
17901001 = χ116,0 . . . . . . . . .
19890002 = χ118,1 . . . . . . . . .
32221802 = χ139,1 . . . . . . . . .
35443981 = χ145,0 . . . . . 1 1 . .
37340162 = χ148,1 . . . 1 . . . 1 .
39657602 = χ152,1 . . . . . . . . .
47258642 = χ162,1 1 1 . . . . . . .
48620001 = χ163,0 1 1 . . . 1 1 . .
52509602 = χ169,1 . . 1 1 . . . . .
54697501 = χ172,0 . . . . 1 1 . . 1
70887962 = χ182,1 . . 1 1 1 . . 1 1
80784001 = χ187,0 . 1 . . 1 1 . . .
84864002 = χ189,1 . . . 1 1 . . . .



(Block 3:) ϕ50,1 ϕ55,1 ϕ36,1 ϕ45,1 ϕ47,1 ϕ22,1 ϕ2,1 ϕ8,1

171 = χ2,0 . . . . . . 1 .
1362 = χ4,1 . . . . . . . .
22441 = χ8,0 . . . . . . 1 1
68852 = χ14,1 . . . . . . . .
119341 = χ17,0 . . . 1 . . . 1
243101 = χ23,0 . . . . . . . .
291722 = χ24,1 . . . . . . . .
707202 = χ31,1 . . . . . . . .
991441 = χ36,0 . . . . . 1 . 1
3222182 = χ54,1 . . . . . . . .
3315001 = χ55,0 . . . 1 1 1 1 1
3635282 = χ60,1 . . . . . . . .
3646502 = χ61,1 . . . . . . . .
4475251 = χ63,0 . . . . . . . .
4667521 = χ65,0 . . . . 1 . 1 .
5834401 = χ69,0 . . 1 . . 1 . .
8751601 = χ85,0 . . . 1 . . . .

10183682 = χ90,1 . . . . . . . .
11750401 = χ97,0 1 . 1 . 1 1 . .
13578241 = χ106,0 . 1 . . . . . .
14586002 = χ110,1 . . . . . . . .
15752881 = χ113,0 1 . . 1 1 . . .
17901001 = χ116,0 1 1 1 . . . . .
19890002 = χ118,1 . . . . . . . .
32221802 = χ139,1 . . . . . . . .
35443981 = χ145,0 1 1 . . . . . .
37340162 = χ148,1 . . . . . . . .
39657602 = χ152,1 . . . . . . . .
47258642 = χ162,1 . . . . . . . .
48620001 = χ163,0 . . . . . . . .
52509602 = χ169,1 . . . . . . . .
54697501 = χ172,0 1 . . . . . . .
70887962 = χ182,1 . . . . . . . .
80784001 = χ187,0 . . . . . . . .
84864002 = χ189,1 . . . . . . . .



ϕ4,0 = 1361
ϕ9,0 = 67491
ϕ15,0 = 224231
ϕ39,0 = 3411051
ϕ59,0 = 11174951
ϕ67,0 = 639711
ϕ68,0 = 2289391
ϕ75,0 = 13965331
ϕ81,0 = 11106271
ϕ88,0 = 9940581
ϕ64,1 = 243102
ϕ119,1 = 25968692
ϕ126,0 = 1355751
ϕ139,0 = 34259421

ϕ148,0 = 25532981
ϕ82,1 = 18176062
ϕ60,1 = 4232152
ϕ131,1 = 2441032
ϕ138,1 = 7298782
ϕ50,1 = 3689682
ϕ55,1 = 9346092
ϕ36,1 = 4865232
ϕ45,1 = 97072
ϕ47,1 = 2226322
ϕ22,1 = 969172
ϕ2,1 = 172
ϕ8,1 = 22272



Block 4: ϕ2,0 ϕ8,0 ϕ22,0 ϕ36,0 ϕ45,0 ϕ47,0 ϕ50,0 ϕ55,0 ϕ60,0 ϕ64,0

172 = χ2,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
1361 = χ4,0 . . . . . . . . . .
22442 = χ8,1 1 1 . . . . . . . .
68851 = χ14,0 . . . . . . . . . .

119342 = χ17,1 . 1 . . 1 . . . . .
243102 = χ23,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
291721 = χ24,0 . . . . . . . . . .
707201 = χ31,0 . . . . . . . . . .
991442 = χ36,1 . 1 1 . . . . . . .
3222181 = χ54,0 . . . . . . . . . .
3315002 = χ55,1 1 1 1 . 1 1 . . . .
3635281 = χ60,0 . . . . . . . . . .
3646501 = χ61,0 . . . . . . . . . .
4475252 = χ63,1 . . . . . . . . 1 1
4667522 = χ65,1 1 . . . . 1 . . . .
5834402 = χ69,1 . . 1 1 . . . . . .
8751602 = χ85,1 . . . . 1 . . . . .
10183681 = χ90,0 . . . . . . . . . 1
11750402 = χ97,1 . . 1 1 . 1 1 . . .
13578242 = χ106,1 . . . . . . . 1 1 .
14586001 = χ110,0 . . . . . . . . . .
15752882 = χ113,1 . . . . 1 1 1 . . .
17901002 = χ116,1 . . . 1 . . 1 1 . .
19890001 = χ118,0 . . . . . . . . . .
32221801 = χ139,0 . . . . . . . . . .
35443982 = χ145,1 . . . . . . 1 1 1 .
37340161 = χ148,0 . . . . . . . . . .
39657601 = χ152,0 . . . . . . . . . .
47258641 = χ162,0 . . . . . . . . . 1
48620002 = χ163,1 . . . . . . . . 1 1
52509601 = χ169,0 . . . . . . . . . .
54697502 = χ172,1 . . . . . . 1 . . .
70887961 = χ182,0 . . . . . . . . . .
80784002 = χ187,1 . . . . . . . . . .
84864001 = χ189,0 . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 4:) ϕ82,0 ϕ119,0 ϕ131,0 ϕ138,0 ϕ148,1 ϕ81,1 ϕ88,1 ϕ59,1 ϕ126,1

172 = χ2,1 . . . . . . . . .
1361 = χ4,0 . . . . . . . . .

22442 = χ8,1 . . . . . . . . .
68851 = χ14,0 . . . . . . . . .
119342 = χ17,1 . . . . . . . . .
243102 = χ23,1 . . . . . . . . .
291721 = χ24,0 . . . . . . . . .
707201 = χ31,0 . . . . . . . . .
991442 = χ36,1 . . . . . . . . .
3222181 = χ54,0 . . . . . . . . .
3315002 = χ55,1 . . . . . . . . .
3635281 = χ60,0 . . . . . . . . .
3646501 = χ61,0 . . . . . . . . 1
4475252 = χ63,1 . . . . . . . . .
4667522 = χ65,1 . . 1 . . . . . .
5834402 = χ69,1 . . . . . . . . .
8751602 = χ85,1 . . . 1 . . . . 1

10183681 = χ90,0 . . . . . . 1 . .
11750402 = χ97,1 . . . . . . . . .
13578242 = χ106,1 . . . . . . . . .
14586001 = χ110,0 . . . . . . . 1 .
15752882 = χ113,1 . . 1 1 . . . . .
17901002 = χ116,1 . . . . . . . . .
19890001 = χ118,0 . . . . . . . . .
32221801 = χ139,0 . . . . . 1 1 1 .
35443982 = χ145,1 1 . . . . . . . .
37340161 = χ148,0 . . 1 . . . . . .
39657601 = χ152,0 . . . . . 1 . 1 .
47258641 = χ162,0 . 1 . . . 1 1 . .
48620002 = χ163,1 1 1 . . . . . . .
52509601 = χ169,0 . . . . . . . . 1
54697502 = χ172,1 1 . . 1 1 . . . .
70887961 = χ182,0 . . 1 1 1 . . . 1
80784002 = χ187,1 1 1 . . 1 1 . . .
84864001 = χ189,0 . . . . 1 1 . . .



(Block 4:) ϕ139,1 ϕ75,1 ϕ39,1 ϕ67,1 ϕ68,1 ϕ15,1 ϕ4,1 ϕ9,1

172 = χ2,1 . . . . . . . .
1361 = χ4,0 . . . . . . 1 .
22442 = χ8,1 . . . . . . . .
68851 = χ14,0 . . . . . . 1 1

119342 = χ17,1 . . . . . . . .
243102 = χ23,1 . . . . . . . .
291721 = χ24,0 . . . . . 1 . 1
707201 = χ31,0 . . . 1 . . . 1
991442 = χ36,1 . . . . . . . .

3222181 = χ54,0 . . . 1 1 1 1 1
3315002 = χ55,1 . . . . . . . .
3635281 = χ60,0 . . 1 . . 1 . .
3646501 = χ61,0 . . . . 1 . 1 .
4475252 = χ63,1 . . . . . . . .
4667522 = χ65,1 . . . . . . . .
5834402 = χ69,1 . . . . . . . .
8751602 = χ85,1 . . . . . . . .
10183681 = χ90,0 . . . . . . . .
11750402 = χ97,1 . . . . . . . .
13578242 = χ106,1 . . . . . . . .
14586001 = χ110,0 . . 1 . . . . .
15752882 = χ113,1 . . . . . . . .
17901002 = χ116,1 . . . . . . . .
19890001 = χ118,0 . 1 1 . 1 1 . .
32221801 = χ139,0 . . . . . . . .
35443982 = χ145,1 . . . . . . . .
37340161 = χ148,0 1 . . 1 . . . .
39657601 = χ152,0 . 1 1 . . . . .
47258641 = χ162,0 . . . . . . . .
48620002 = χ163,1 . . . . . . . .
52509601 = χ169,0 1 1 . 1 1 . . .
54697502 = χ172,1 . . . . . . . .
70887961 = χ182,0 1 . . . . . . .
80784002 = χ187,1 . . . . . . . .
84864001 = χ189,0 1 1 . . . . . .



ϕ2,0 = 171
ϕ8,0 = 22271
ϕ22,0 = 969171
ϕ36,0 = 4865231
ϕ45,0 = 97071
ϕ47,0 = 2226321
ϕ50,0 = 3689681
ϕ55,0 = 9346091
ϕ60,0 = 4232151
ϕ64,0 = 243101
ϕ82,0 = 18176061
ϕ119,0 = 25968691
ϕ131,0 = 2441031
ϕ138,0 = 7298781

ϕ148,1 = 25532982
ϕ81,1 = 11106272
ϕ88,1 = 9940582
ϕ59,1 = 11174952
ϕ126,1 = 1355752
ϕ139,1 = 34259422
ϕ75,1 = 13965332
ϕ39,1 = 3411052
ϕ67,1 = 639712
ϕ68,1 = 2289392
ϕ15,1 = 224232
ϕ4,1 = 1362
ϕ9,1 = 67492



Block 5: ϕ3,0 ϕ5,0 ϕ24,0 ϕ38,0 ϕ58,0 ϕ66,0 ϕ70,0 ϕ74,0 ϕ80,0 ϕ86,0

1351 = χ3,0 . . . . . . . . . .
1352 = χ3,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
6631 = χ5,0 . . . . . . . . . .
6632 = χ5,1 1 1 . . . . . . . .

48621 = χ11,0 . . . . . . . . . .
48622 = χ11,1 . 1 . . . 1 . . . .

561001 = χ28,0 . . . . . . . . . .
561002 = χ28,1 . 1 1 . . . . . . .
1830401 = χ34+ . . . . . . . . . .
3580201 = χ59,0 . . . . . . . . . .
3580202 = χ59,1 . . 1 1 . . . . . .
5907331 = χ70,0 . . . . . . . . . .
5907332 = χ70,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
6789121 = χ78,0 . . . . . . . . . .
6789122 = χ78,1 1 1 1 . . 1 1 . . .
7876441 = χ81,0 . . . . . . . . . .
7876442 = χ81,1 1 . . . . . 1 . . .
7876443 = χ82,0 . . . . . 1 . . . .
7876444 = χ82,1 . . . . . . . . . .
11456641 = χ96,0 . . . . . . . . . .
11456642 = χ96,1 . . . 1 1 . . . . .
18670081 = χ87+ . . . . . . . . . .
23337603 = χ123,0 . . . . . . . . . .
23337604 = χ123,1 . . . . 1 . . . 1 1
24893441 = χ101+ . . . . . . . . . 1
26254801 = χ127,0 . . . . . . . . . .
26254802 = χ127,1 . . 1 1 . . 1 1 . .
30551041 = χ136,0 . . . . . . . . . .
30551042 = χ136,1 . . . . . 1 1 1 . .
32818501 = χ141,0 . . . . . . . . . .
32818502 = χ141,1 . . . . . . . . 1 1
36465001 = χ146,0 . . . . . . . . . .
36465002 = χ146,1 . . . . . . . 1 1 .
38776321 = χ149,0 . . . . . . . . . .
38776322 = χ149,1 . . . 1 1 . . 1 1 .



(Block 5:) ϕ92+ ϕ99,0 ϕ105,0 ϕ112+ ϕ123+ ϕ86,1 ϕ80,1 ϕ58,1 ϕ99,1

1351 = χ3,0 . . . . . . . . .
1352 = χ3,1 . . . . . . . . .
6631 = χ5,0 . . . . . . . . .
6632 = χ5,1 . . . . . . . . .

48621 = χ11,0 . . . . . . . . .
48622 = χ11,1 . . . . . . . . .

561001 = χ28,0 . . . . . . . . .
561002 = χ28,1 . . . . . . . . .
1830401 = χ34+ 1 . . . . . . . .
3580201 = χ59,0 . . . . . . . . .
3580202 = χ59,1 . . . . . . . . .
5907331 = χ70,0 1 . . . . 1 . . .
5907332 = χ70,1 1 . . . . . . . .
6789121 = χ78,0 . . . . . . . . .
6789122 = χ78,1 . . . . . . . . .
7876441 = χ81,0 . . . . . . . . 1
7876442 = χ81,1 . 1 . . . . . . .
7876443 = χ82,0 . . 1 . . . . . 1
7876444 = χ82,1 . 1 . . . . . . .

11456641 = χ96,0 . . . . . . . 1 .
11456642 = χ96,1 . . . . . . . . .
18670081 = χ87+ . 1 1 1 . . . . 1
23337603 = χ123,0 . . . . . 1 1 1 .
23337604 = χ123,1 . . . . . . . . .
24893441 = χ101+ 1 . . . 1 1 . . .
26254801 = χ127,0 . . . . . . . . .
26254802 = χ127,1 . . . . . . . . .
30551041 = χ136,0 . . . . . . . . 1
30551042 = χ136,1 . 1 1 . . . . . .
32818501 = χ141,0 . . . 1 1 1 1 . .
32818502 = χ141,1 . . . 1 1 . . . .
36465001 = χ146,0 . . . 1 . . 1 . .
36465002 = χ146,1 . . 1 1 . . . . .
38776321 = χ149,0 . . . . . . 1 1 .
38776322 = χ149,1 . . . . . . . . .



(Block 5:) ϕ105,1 ϕ74,1 ϕ38,1 ϕ66,1 ϕ70,1 ϕ24,1 ϕ3,1 ϕ5,1

1351 = χ3,0 . . . . . . 1 .
1352 = χ3,1 . . . . . . . .
6631 = χ5,0 . . . . . . 1 1
6632 = χ5,1 . . . . . . . .

48621 = χ11,0 . . . 1 . . . 1
48622 = χ11,1 . . . . . . . .
561001 = χ28,0 . . . . . 1 . 1
561002 = χ28,1 . . . . . . . .
1830401 = χ34+ . . . . . . . .
3580201 = χ59,0 . . 1 . . 1 . .
3580202 = χ59,1 . . . . . . . .
5907331 = χ70,0 . . . . . . . .
5907332 = χ70,1 . . . . . . . .
6789121 = χ78,0 . . . 1 1 1 1 1
6789122 = χ78,1 . . . . . . . .
7876441 = χ81,0 . . . . 1 . 1 .
7876442 = χ81,1 . . . . . . . .
7876443 = χ82,0 . . . . . . . .
7876444 = χ82,1 1 . . 1 . . . .
11456641 = χ96,0 . . 1 . . . . .
11456642 = χ96,1 . . . . . . . .
18670081 = χ87+ 1 . . . . . . .
23337603 = χ123,0 . . . . . . . .
23337604 = χ123,1 . . . . . . . .
24893441 = χ101+ . . . . . . . .
26254801 = χ127,0 . 1 1 . 1 1 . .
26254802 = χ127,1 . . . . . . . .
30551041 = χ136,0 1 1 . 1 1 . . .
30551042 = χ136,1 . . . . . . . .
32818501 = χ141,0 . . . . . . . .
32818502 = χ141,1 . . . . . . . .
36465001 = χ146,0 1 1 . . . . . .
36465002 = χ146,1 . . . . . . . .
38776321 = χ149,0 . 1 1 . . . . .
38776322 = χ149,1 . . . . . . . .



ϕ3,0 = 1351
ϕ5,0 = 5281
ϕ24,0 = 555721
ϕ38,0 = 3024481
ϕ58,0 = 8432161
ϕ66,0 = 43341
ϕ70,0 = 6183431
ϕ74,0 = 16491171
ϕ80,0 = 10828511
ϕ86,0 = 4076931
ϕ92+ = 1830401
ϕ99,0 = 1691661
ϕ105,0 = 6141441
ϕ112+ = 3003881

ϕ123+ = 14909181
ϕ86,1 = 4076932
ϕ80,1 = 10828512
ϕ58,1 = 8432162
ϕ99,1 = 1691662
ϕ105,1 = 6141442
ϕ74,1 = 16491172
ϕ38,1 = 3024482
ϕ66,1 = 43342
ϕ70,1 = 6183432
ϕ24,1 = 555722
ϕ3,1 = 1352
ϕ5,1 = 5282

Block 6: ϕ65,0 ϕ120,0 ϕ115,1 ϕ106,1 ϕ96,1 ϕ6,1

13441 = χ7,0 . . . . . 1
1621622 = χ44,1 1 . . . . .
5105101 = χ67,0 . . . . 1 1

12252242 = χ99,1 1 1 . . . .
50122801 = χ165,0 . . . 1 1 .
63617401 = χ176,0 . 1 1 . . .
98017921 = χ195,0 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ65,0 = 1621621
ϕ120,0 = 10630621
ϕ115,1 = 52986782
ϕ106,1 = 45031142
ϕ96,1 = 5091662
ϕ6,1 = 13442

Block 7: ϕ6,0 ϕ96,0 ϕ106,0 ϕ115,0 ϕ120,1 ϕ65,1

13442 = χ7,1 1 . . . . .
1621621 = χ44,0 . . . . . 1
5105102 = χ67,1 1 1 . . . .
12252241 = χ99,0 . . . . 1 1
50122802 = χ165,1 . 1 1 . . .
63617402 = χ176,1 . . . 1 1 .
98017922 = χ195,1 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ6,0 = 13441
ϕ96,0 = 5091661
ϕ106,0 = 45031141

ϕ115,0 = 52986781
ϕ120,1 = 10630622
ϕ65,1 = 1621622



Block 8: ϕ30,0 ϕ137,0 ϕ144,1 ϕ135,1 ϕ129,1 ϕ12,1

23801 = χ9,0 . . . . . 1
123762 = χ18,1 1 . . . . .

12337922 = χ100,1 1 1 . . . .
15036841 = χ111,0 . . . . 1 1
27846001 = χ130,0 . 1 1 . . .
49504001 = χ164,0 . . . 1 1 .
50122804 = χ166,1 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ30,0 = 123761
ϕ137,0 = 12214161
ϕ144,1 = 15631842

ϕ135,1 = 34490962
ϕ129,1 = 15013042
ϕ12,1 = 23802

Block 9: ϕ12,0 ϕ129,0 ϕ135,0 ϕ144,0 ϕ137,1 ϕ30,1

23802 = χ9,1 1 . . . . .
123761 = χ18,0 . . . . . 1

12337921 = χ100,0 . . . . 1 1
15036842 = χ111,1 1 1 . . . .
27846002 = χ130,1 . . . 1 1 .
49504002 = χ164,1 . 1 1 . . .
50122803 = χ166,0 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ12,0 = 23801
ϕ129,0 = 15013041
ϕ135,0 = 34490961

ϕ144,0 = 15631841
ϕ137,1 = 12214162
ϕ30,1 = 123762

Block 10: ϕ61,0 ϕ83,0 ϕ149,1 ϕ141,1 ϕ94,1 ϕ10,1

46411 = χ10,0 . . . . . 1
1361361 = χ42,0 . . . . 1 1
4594592 = χ64,1 1 . . . . .

10890882 = χ93,1 1 1 . . . .
36756721 = χ147,0 . . . 1 1 .
51051003 = χ168,0 . 1 1 . . .
80196481 = χ186,0 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ61,0 = 4594591
ϕ83,0 = 6296291
ϕ149,1 = 44754712
ϕ141,1 = 35441772
ϕ94,1 = 1314952
ϕ10,1 = 46412



Block 11: ϕ10,0 ϕ94,0 ϕ141,0 ϕ149,0 ϕ83,1 ϕ61,1

46412 = χ10,1 1 . . . . .
1361362 = χ42,1 1 1 . . . .
4594591 = χ64,0 . . . . . 1

10890881 = χ93,0 . . . . 1 1
36756722 = χ147,1 . 1 1 . . .
51051004 = χ168,1 . . . 1 1 .
80196482 = χ186,1 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ10,0 = 46411
ϕ94,0 = 1314951
ϕ141,0 = 35441771
ϕ149,0 = 44754711
ϕ83,1 = 6296292
ϕ61,1 = 4594592

Block 12: ϕ19,0 ϕ130,0 ϕ163,0 ϕ163,1 ϕ130,1 ϕ19,1

61881 = χ13,0 . . . . . 1
61882 = χ13,1 1 . . . . .

5569201 = χ68,0 . . . . 1 1
5569202 = χ68,1 1 1 . . . .

45110521 = χ158,0 . . . 1 1 .
45110522 = χ158,1 . 1 1 . . .
79206401 = χ150+ . . 1 1 . .

ϕ19,0 = 61881
ϕ130,0 = 5507321
ϕ163,0 = 39603201

ϕ163,1 = 39603202
ϕ130,1 = 5507322
ϕ19,1 = 61882

Block 15: ϕ63,0 ϕ118,0 ϕ151,0 ϕ164,1 ϕ46,1 ϕ14,1

228481 = χ21,0 . . . . . 1
1021021 = χ37,0 . . . . 1 1
6126126 = χ74,1 1 . . . . .

20420401 = χ119,0 . . . 1 1 .
76340882 = χ183,1 1 1 . . . .

112776301 = χ197,0 . . 1 1 . .
163363202 = χ200,1 . 1 1 . . .

ϕ63,0 = 6126122
ϕ118,0 = 70214761
ϕ151,0 = 93148441

ϕ164,1 = 19627862
ϕ46,1 = 792542
ϕ14,1 = 228482



Block 16: ϕ14,0 ϕ46,0 ϕ164,0 ϕ151,1 ϕ118,1 ϕ63,1

228482 = χ21,1 1 . . . . .
1021022 = χ37,1 1 1 . . . .
6126125 = χ74,0 . . . . . 1

20420402 = χ119,1 . 1 1 . . .
76340881 = χ183,0 . . . . 1 1

112776302 = χ197,1 . . 1 1 . .
163363201 = χ200,0 . . . 1 1 .

ϕ14,0 = 228481
ϕ46,0 = 792541
ϕ164,0 = 19627861

ϕ151,1 = 93148442
ϕ118,1 = 70214762
ϕ63,1 = 6126123

Block 17: ϕ29,0 ϕ103,0 ϕ161,0 ϕ160,1 ϕ98,1 ϕ18,1

241921 = χ22,0 . . . . . 1
600602 = χ30,1 1 . . . . .
6126121 = χ72,0 . . . . 1 1

12723482 = χ103,1 1 1 . . . .
44553602 = χ157,1 . 1 1 . . .
65345281 = χ178,0 . . . 1 1 .
91891801 = χ192,0 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ29,0 = 600601
ϕ103,0 = 12122881
ϕ161,0 = 32430721

ϕ160,1 = 59461082
ϕ98,1 = 5884202
ϕ18,1 = 241922

Block 18: ϕ18,0 ϕ98,0 ϕ160,0 ϕ161,1 ϕ103,1 ϕ29,1

241922 = χ22,1 1 . . . . .
600601 = χ30,0 . . . . . 1
6126122 = χ72,1 1 1 . . . .

12723481 = χ103,0 . . . . 1 1
44553601 = χ157,0 . . . 1 1 .
65345282 = χ178,1 . 1 1 . . .
91891802 = χ192,1 . . 1 1 . .

ϕ18,0 = 241921
ϕ98,0 = 5884201
ϕ160,0 = 59461081

ϕ161,1 = 32430722
ϕ103,1 = 12122882
ϕ29,1 = 600602



Block 19: ϕ43,0 ϕ109,0 ϕ143,0 ϕ158,1 ϕ69,1 ϕ16,1

353431 = χ26,0 . . . . . 1
2552552 = χ50,1 1 . . . . .
3403401 = χ57,0 . . . . 1 1

27567544 = χ129,1 . . . 1 1 .
53616642 = χ171,1 1 1 . . . .
65345284 = χ179,1 . . 1 1 . .
91891804 = χ193,1 . 1 1 . . .

ϕ43,0 = 2552551
ϕ109,0 = 51064091
ϕ143,0 = 40827711

ϕ158,1 = 24517572
ϕ69,1 = 3049972
ϕ16,1 = 353432

Block 20: ϕ16,0 ϕ69,0 ϕ158,0 ϕ143,1 ϕ109,1 ϕ43,1

353432 = χ26,1 1 . . . . .
2552551 = χ50,0 . . . . . 1
3403402 = χ57,1 1 1 . . . .

27567543 = χ129,0 . 1 1 . . .
53616641 = χ171,0 . . . . 1 1
65345283 = χ179,0 . . 1 1 . .
91891803 = χ193,0 . . . 1 1 .

ϕ16,0 = 353431
ϕ69,0 = 3049971
ϕ158,0 = 24517571

ϕ143,1 = 40827712
ϕ109,1 = 51064092
ϕ43,1 = 2552552

Block 21: ϕ26,0 ϕ72,0 ϕ159,0 ϕ134,1 ϕ102,1 ϕ28,1

1060291 = χ38,0 . . . . . 1
1160252 = χ41,1 1 . . . . .
8377602 = χ83,1 1 1 . . . .

32672642 = χ140,1 . 1 1 . . .
34034001 = χ142,0 . . . . 1 1
45945902 = χ159,1 . . 1 1 . .
53464321 = χ170,0 . . . 1 1 .

ϕ26,0 = 1160251
ϕ72,0 = 7217351
ϕ159,0 = 25455291

ϕ134,1 = 20490612
ϕ102,1 = 32973712
ϕ28,1 = 1060292



Block 22: ϕ28,0 ϕ102,0 ϕ134,0 ϕ159,1 ϕ72,1 ϕ26,1

1060292 = χ38,1 1 . . . . .
1160251 = χ41,0 . . . . . 1
8377601 = χ83,0 . . . . 1 1

32672641 = χ140,0 . . . 1 1 .
34034002 = χ142,1 1 1 . . . .
45945901 = χ159,0 . . 1 1 . .
53464322 = χ170,1 . 1 1 . . .

ϕ28,0 = 1060291
ϕ102,0 = 32973711
ϕ134,0 = 20490611

ϕ159,1 = 25455292
ϕ72,1 = 7217352
ϕ26,1 = 1160252

Block 23: ϕ42,0 ϕ108,0 ϕ142,0 ϕ157,1 ϕ48,1 ϕ23,1

1113841 = χ39,0 . . . . . 1
2513282 = χ49,1 1 . . . . .
3534301 = χ58,0 . . . . 1 1
10210201 = χ91,0 . . . 1 1 .
61261202 = χ174,1 1 1 . . . .
82702622 = χ188,1 . . 1 1 . .

133660802 = χ198,1 . 1 1 . . .

ϕ42,0 = 2513281
ϕ108,0 = 58747921
ϕ142,0 = 74912881

ϕ157,1 = 7789742
ϕ48,1 = 2420462
ϕ23,1 = 1113842

Block 24: ϕ23,0 ϕ48,0 ϕ157,0 ϕ142,1 ϕ108,1 ϕ42,1

1113842 = χ39,1 1 . . . . .
2513281 = χ49,0 . . . . . 1
3534302 = χ58,1 1 1 . . . .
10210202 = χ91,1 . 1 1 . . .
61261201 = χ174,0 . . . . 1 1
82702621 = χ188,0 . . 1 1 . .

133660801 = χ198,0 . . . 1 1 .

ϕ23,0 = 1113841
ϕ48,0 = 2420461
ϕ157,0 = 7789741

ϕ142,1 = 74912882
ϕ108,1 = 58747922
ϕ42,1 = 2513282



Block 25: ϕ40,0 ϕ76,0 ϕ140,0 ϕ132,1 ϕ71,1 ϕ25,1

1827841 = χ45,0 . . . . . 1
6126124 = χ73,1 1 . . . . .

15315301 = χ112,0 . . . . 1 1
27567541 = χ128,0 . . . 1 1 .
31808702 = χ137,1 1 1 . . . .
51051002 = χ167,1 . . 1 1 . .
62653502 = χ175,1 . 1 1 . . .

ϕ40,0 = 6126121
ϕ76,0 = 25682581
ϕ140,0 = 36970921
ϕ132,1 = 14080082
ϕ71,1 = 13487462
ϕ25,1 = 1827842

Block 26: ϕ25,0 ϕ71,0 ϕ132,0 ϕ140,1 ϕ76,1 ϕ40,1

1827842 = χ45,1 1 . . . . .
6126123 = χ73,0 . . . . . 1

15315302 = χ112,1 1 1 . . . .
27567542 = χ128,1 . 1 1 . . .
31808701 = χ137,0 . . . . 1 1
51051001 = χ167,0 . . 1 1 . .
62653501 = χ175,0 . . . 1 1 .

ϕ25,0 = 1827841
ϕ71,0 = 13487461
ϕ132,0 = 14080081
ϕ140,1 = 36970922
ϕ76,1 = 25682582
ϕ40,1 = 6126124

Block 29: ϕ57,0 ϕ79,0 ϕ111,0 ϕ104,1 ϕ49,1 ϕ35,1

2284801 = χ47,0 . . . . . 1
4084081 = χ62,0 . . . 1 1 .
5012281 = χ66,0 . . . . 1 1
8482322 = χ84,1 1 . . . . .

10210203 = χ92,0 . . 1 1 . .
29702402 = χ134,1 1 1 . . . .
30073682 = χ135,1 . 1 1 . . .

ϕ57,0 = 8482321
ϕ79,0 = 21220081
ϕ111,0 = 8853601
ϕ104,1 = 1356602
ϕ49,1 = 2727482
ϕ35,1 = 2284802

Block 30: ϕ35,0 ϕ49,0 ϕ104,0 ϕ111,1 ϕ79,1 ϕ57,1

2284802 = χ47,1 1 . . . . .
4084082 = χ62,1 . 1 1 . . .
5012282 = χ66,1 1 1 . . . .
8482321 = χ84,0 . . . . . 1

10210204 = χ92,1 . . 1 1 . .
29702401 = χ134,0 . . . . 1 1
30073681 = χ135,0 . . . 1 1 .

ϕ35,0 = 2284801
ϕ49,0 = 2727481
ϕ104,0 = 1356601
ϕ111,1 = 8853602
ϕ79,1 = 21220082
ϕ57,1 = 8482322


